PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7242057

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNITY OPTO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.	03/09/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPISTAR CORPORATION
Street Address:	NO. 21, LI-HSIN RD.,
Internal Address:	HSINCHU SCIENCE PARK
City:	HSHINCHU
State/Country:	TAIWAN
Postal Code:	300, R.O.C.

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 51

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15269694
Application Number:	15603281
Application Number:	15983943
Patent Number:	6525464
Patent Number:	6287883
Patent Number:	6474828
Patent Number:	6639356
Patent Number:	6736525
Patent Number:	6927759
Patent Number:	6956243
Patent Number:	7119422
Patent Number:	7309152
Patent Number:	D548704
Patent Number:	7450791
Patent Number:	7576403
Patent Number:	8047685
Patent Number:	8022434
Patent Number:	8408734
Patent Number:	8496349

PATENT REEL: 059496 FRAME: 0205

507195207

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8876316
Patent Number:	9076667
Patent Number:	8710723
Patent Number:	8941328
Patent Number:	8941323
Patent Number:	D739976
Patent Number:	9072149
Patent Number:	9435491
Patent Number:	D728480
Patent Number:	9198243
Patent Number:	9485824
Patent Number:	D771861
Patent Number:	D771858
Patent Number:	9544963
Patent Number:	9484505
Patent Number:	9167645
Patent Number:	D765278
Patent Number:	9544952
Patent Number:	9671070
Patent Number:	9418523
Patent Number:	9806235
Patent Number:	9638390
Patent Number:	9572221
Patent Number:	9591399
Patent Number:	9841149
Patent Number:	D786460
Patent Number:	D787712
Patent Number:	D794866
Patent Number:	9985009
Patent Number:	9674908
Patent Number:	9854630
Patent Number:	10278255

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498527792

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com, jgaines@orrick.com, vsantos@orrick.com

PATENT REEL: 059496 FRAME: 0206 Correspondent Name: ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

Address Line 1: 2050 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100
Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-8255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 38206/2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JULIANA GAINES

SIGNATURE: /Juliana Gaines/

DATE SIGNED: 03/24/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Exhibit A to [EL2201-66](L3)#page1.tif source=Exhibit A to [EL2201-66](L3)#page2.tif source=Exhibit A to [EL2201-66](L3)#page3.tif source=Exhibit A to [EL2201-66](L3)#page4.tif source=Exhibit A to [EL2201-66](L3)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 059496 FRAME: 0207 This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of March 9, 2022, is made by UNITY OPTO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. ("Seller"), a business entity organized under the laws of Taiwan, located at 10F, NO. 88-8, SECTION 1, GUANG-FU ROAD, SANCHONG DISTRICT, NEW TAIPEI CITY 241, TAIWAN (R.O.C.), in favor of EPISTAR CORPORATION ("Buyer"), a business entity organized under the laws of Taiwan, located at NO. 21, LI-HSIN RD., HSINCHU SCIENCE PARK, HSHINCHU, TAIWAN 300, R.O.C., the purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to a Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement between Buyer and Seller, dated as of March 9, 2022 (the "Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Buyer, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- 1.1 the patents and patent applications set forth in **Schedule 1** hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, and all rights of priority thereto (the "*Patents*");
- 1.2 all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- 1.3 any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- 1.4 any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the

assignment of the Assigned Patents to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.

- 3. Terms of the Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Patent Acquisition and Release Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Title: A.V. P.

EPISTAR CORPORATION

Name: FAN, CHIN-YUNG

Title: Chairman

SCHEDULE 1 ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Eth	Country	Application of Registration Number	Application or Repotention Date
LED light fixture and assembly method therefor	United States	15/269,694	2016/9/19
Flat panel lighting device	United States	15/603,281	2017/5/23
Flat Panel Lighting Device and Driving Circuitry	United States	15/983,943	2018/5/18
Stacked light-mixing LED	United States	6,525,464 B1	2003/2/25
Method for fabricating LED	United States	6,287,883 B1	2001/9/11
Illuminant radio communication device	United States	6,474,828 B1	2002/11/5
Heat dissipating light emitting diode	United States	6,639,356 B2	2003/10/28
Energy Efficient Tubular Light	United States	6,736,525 B2	2005/5/18
Optic Mouse With Uniform Light Projection	United States	6,927,759 B2	2005/8/9
Light Emitting Diode	United States	6,956,243 B1	2005/10/18
Solid-Dtate Semiconductor Light Emitting Device	United States	7,119,422 B2	2006/10/10
Light Source Structure Of Backlight Module	United States	7,309,152 B2	2007/12/18
Edge-emitting light-emitting diode	United States	D548,704S	2007/8/14
Optic Control Module	United States	7,450,791 B1	2008/11/11
Method Of Manufacturing Infrared Rays Reciver and Structure Thereof	United States	7,576,403 B2	2009/8/18
Adjustable Lighting Device	United States	8047685 B2	2011/11/1
Improved Light-Emitting Diode	United States	8,022,434 B2	2011/9/20
Structure of Lighting Device	United States	8,408,734 B2	2013/4/2
Uniform Light Emitting Lamp Structure	United States	8,496,349 B2	2013/7/30
Backlight Module	United States	8,876,316 B2	2014/11/4
White Light Emitting Diode Module	United States	9,076,667B2	2015/7/7
All-Angle Lighting Emitting Element Having High Heat Dissipating Efficiency	United States	8,710,723B1	2014/4/29
Variable Power Dimming Control Circuit	United States	8,941,328 B2	2015/1/27
Ceiling Lamp Adopting Non-Separating Driver Circuit	United States	8,941,323B1	2015/1/27
Foldable Desk Lamp	United States	D739,9768	2015/9/29
LED Dribing Device with Open Curcuit Protection and Color Termperature and Brightness Adjustment	United States	US9,072,149	2015/6/30
LED Lead Frame And Lamp Thereof	United States	9,435,491 B2	2015/9/6

Page 4 of 5

Exhibit A to [EL2201-66]

LED Lamp Holder	United States	D728,480 S	2015/5/5
LED Driver Circuit For Supplying Triac Holding Current By Using Controllable Current Source	United States	9,198,243 B2	2015/11/24
Purely Resistive Dimming Circuit	United States	9,485,824 B2	2016/11/1
LED Lamp Fixing Structure	United States	D771,861 S	2016/11/15
LED Lamp	United States	D771,858 S	2016/11/15
Self-excited TRIAC Dimming Circuit	United States	9,544,963B2	2017/1/10
LED structure Applied To Backlight Source	United States	9,484,505B2	2016/11/1
Driver Circuit For Imporving LED Flickers	United States	9,167,645B1	2015/10/20
LED Lamp	United States	D765,278S	2016/8/30
Linear Dimming LED Driver Circuit Capable of Adjusting Color Temperature	United States	9,544,952B2	2017/1/10
LED Spherical Lamp	United States	9,671,070 B2	2017/6/6
Intelligent wireless dooorbell alarm system	United States	9,418,523B1	2016/8/16
Light Emmitting Diode Bracket	United States	9,806,235 B2	2017/10/31
Axially Symmertric LED Light Bulb	United States	9,638,390B2	2017/5/2
Auto-sensing Dimming Lamp	United States	9,572,221B2	2017/2/14
Automatically controlled directional Speaker, and Lamp Thereof	United States	9,591,399B1	2017/3/7
LED Lamp	United States	9841149	2017/12/12
LED Package	United States	D786,4608	2017/5/9
LED Package	United States	D787,712S	2017/5/23
LED Bulb Lamp Cover	United States	D794,8668	2017/8/15
LED Light Emitting Device Manufacturing Method And LED Light Emitting Device	United States	9,985,009 B2	2018/5/29
Secondary-side Bucking and Current-stabilizing Flyback Power Converter	United States	9674908	2017/6/6
Flicker-Free Dimming Circuit For Non-Point Light Source	United States	9,854,630 B1	2017/12/26
Light-emitting Device With Digital Control of Color Temperature Modulation and Application Terecof	United States	10,278,255B1	2019/4/30



Page 5 of 5

4154-2677-2788.1

RECORDED: 03/24/2022